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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, ^ _
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No.

APPLICATION

Pursuant toNMSA §10-2-\l^ COG Operating LLC ("COG") applies for an order pooling

all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation in a 160-acre, more or less, standard

horizontal spacing unit comprised ofthe E/2 E/2 ofSection 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East

in Lea County, New Mexico. In support of its Application, COG states the following.

1. COG (OGRID No. 229137) isa working interest owner in the E/2 E/2 of Section

18 and has the right to drill a well thereon.

2. The horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated to the Sebastian Federal Com#703H

well, which will be horizontally drilled from a surface location in Unit B to a bottom hole location

in Unit P inSection 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East.

3. The completed interval for the well will be orthodox.

4. COG has undertaken diligent, good-faith efforts to obtain voluntary agreements

from all mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well but has been unable to

obtain voluntary agreements from all of the mineral interest owners.

5. The pooling of all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation

underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 18 will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste,

and protect correlative rights.



6. In order to allow COG to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas underlying

the subject lands, all uncommitted mineral interests in the horizontal spacing unit should be pooled.

WHEREFORE, COG requests that this application be set for hearing on December 12,

2019 and that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter an order:

A. Pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying

the E/2 E/2 of Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East;

B. Designating COG as the operator of the Sebastian Federal Com #703H well;

C. Authorizing COG to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and completing the

Sebastian Federal Com #703H well and allocating the costs among the well's working interest

owners;

D. Approving the actual operating charges and costs ofsupervision during drilling and

after completion, together with a provision for adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS

accounting procedure; and

E. Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by COG in drilling and completing

the Sebastian Federal Com ^703H well against any mineral interest owner who does not

voluntarily participate in the drilling of the well.

Respectfully submitted,

HIWLESHANQR LLiP

Gary W. Larson
Dana S. Hardy
P.O. Box 2068

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
Phone: (505) 982-4554
Facsimile: (505) 982-8623
glarson(ghinklelawfirm.com
dhardy(^hinklelawfirm.com

Counselfor COG Operating LLC



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING

LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 20932

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF

MATTHEW SOLOMON

1. 1 am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affirmed

Statement. 1have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

2. 1 am a landman for COG Operating, LLC ("COG"). I have previously testified

beforetheNewMexico OilConservation Division, andmyqualifications asan expertin petroleum

land matters were accepted.

3. I have had direct involvement with COG's development of the 160-acre, more or

less,standardhorizontal spacingunit ("HSU")that is the subjectofCOG's application in this case.

4. The HSUis comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Section 18,Township 24 South,Range 34

East in Lea County, New Mexico.

5. COGseeksto pool all uncommitted interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying

the HSU. A chart of tract ownership and identification of the respective working interests is

attached as Exhibit A. 99.56% of theworking interests arecommitted to theproposed well.

6. The HSU will be dedicated to the Sebastian Federal Com #703H well, which will

be horizontally drilled from a surface location in Unit B to a bottom hole location in Unit P in

Section 18, Township 24 South, Range 34 East. The completed interval for the well will be

orthodox. The C-102 for the well is attached as Exhibit B.

7. There are no depth exceptions in the Wolfcamp formation.

Case No. 20932

COT Operating, Inc.

Exhibit 1



8. I sent a well proposalletter to all locatableinterests. A copy ofmy letter is attached

as Exhibit C, The only locatable interest has committed to the proposed well.

9. In my opinion, COG has made a good faith effort to obtain the voluntaryjoinder of

uncommitted interests in the proposed well.

10. Notice of COG's application and the Division hearing was provided to several

parties who were identified as having unmarketable title. A sample of the notice letter and

associated green cards are attached as Exhibit D.

11. Notice of COG's application and the Division hearing was also published. The

affidavit of publication is attached as Exhibit E.

12. COG has the right to pool the interests ofany overriding royalty owners in the HSU.

13. The AFEs for the proposed wells are attached hereto as Exhibit F. The estimated

cost ofthe wells is fair and reasonable and is comparable to the cost ofother wells ofsimilar depth

and length drilled in Lea County.

14. COG requests overhead and administrative rates of $7,000 per month while the

wells are being drilled and $700 per month while the wells are producing. These rates are fair and

are comparable to the rates charged by COG and by other operators in the vicinity. They are also

the rates set forth in the Joint Operating Agreement for the HSU. COG further requests that the

rates be adjusted periodically in accordance with the COPAS Accounting Procedure.

15. COG requests that it be designated the operator of the wells.

16. COG also requests that a 200% risk charge be assessed against the uncommitted

interests if they are non-consenting working interest owners.

17. The exhibits attached hereto were either prepared by me or under my supervision,

or were compiled from company business records.



18. In my opinion, the granting of COG's application would serve the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

19. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in

this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 18 above is true and correct and is

made under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Matthew Solomon Date



Tract: 1

•
Tract: 2

Unit Working Interest

COG Operating LLC
COG Production LLC

Cloma Perkins **

Joel Tallev **

**Unleased Minerals

Working Interest Owners

COG Operating, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave.

Midland, Texas 79701

COG Operating, LLC
600 W. Illinois Ave.

Midland, Texas 79701

Joel Talley
600 Marienfeld St, Ste 807
Midland, TX 79701

Cloma Perkins

Address unknown

Case No. 20932

Sebastian Federal Com 703H

E2E2 of Section 18, T24S-R34E, NMPM,
Lea County, New Mexico

Pooling Notification List

96.688802%

2.427642%

0.441778%

0.441778%

100.000000%

A



Unmarketable Title

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle/C.O. Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
BlanchardOK 73010

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle/C.O. Linda Black
5304 Holly
Bellaire, TX 77401

Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
BlanchardOK 73010

Linda Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire. TX 77401

Energen Resources Corp.
600 Richard Arrington Jr Blvd N.
Birmingham AL 35203

Estate of Fred McCright/C.O. Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson TX 75080

Estate of Frankie McCright/C.O. Patricia Simmons
2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson TX 75080

Shirley Ann Roach
818 S. San Jose

Abilene TX 79605

William H. Roach

818 S. San Jose

Abilene TX 79605

Estate of Paul D. Henderson/C.O. Karen Ledbetter

747 Bison

Houston TX 77079

Estate of Paul D. Henderson/C.O. Greta Massing
50 Tumin Lane

Mobile AL 36608

Page 2 of 2



DISTRICT I State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

DISTRICT II OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
eil S. FIRST ST.. lETTSU. Nil 68210
Pboae: (575) 74a-1283 r«: (5VS) T«-«T80 1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.

Pn^,s™CTiii ^ Santa Fe, New Mexico 67505
1000 RIO BRAZOS RD.. AZTBC, NU 87410
PhoDs; (SOS) 354-6178 Fu: (SOS) 334-8170

DISTRICT IV
1820 S. nUNOS DR.. SANTA IX, NM 87S05
Pbona: (SOS) 476-3480 Pu: (50^ 476-3488

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

Form C-102

Rerised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate

District Office

• AMENDED REPORT

API Number Pool Code Pool Name

Property Code Property Name

SEBASTIAN FEDERAL COM

ITell Number

703H

OGRID No. Operator Name

COG OPERATING, LLC
Elevation

3585.1'

Surface Location

UL or lot No.

B

Section

18

Township

24-S

Range

34-E

Lot Idn Feet from the

250

North/South line

NORTH

Feet from the

2195

East/ITeat line

EAST

County

LEA

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface

VL or lot No.

P

Section

18

Township

24-S

Range

34-E

Lot Idn Feet from the

50

North/South line

SOUTH

Feet from the

990

East/West line

EAST

County

LEA

Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

LOT 1

39.32 Ac

LOT 2

39.42 Ac

LOT 3

39.51 Ac

LOT 4

39.50 Ac

Y=446455.2 N

X=756372.4 E

NAD 27 NME

Y=446197.7 N

X=755505.6 E
LAT.=32.224014' N

LONG.=103.507112' W

NAD 27 NME
PROPOSFD BOTTOM

Y=441229.8 N

X=756751.1 E

LAr.=32.210332' N

LONG.=103.503202- W

Y=441\77j N
X=75642h6 E

s.u

Em-
100' FNL 4 990' FEL

Y-446358.1 N
X=756706.8 E

IAT.=32.224429- N

L0NG.-W3.5032ir W
GRID AZ. TO FTP

82'24'I2-

LEASE X-m
IAT.-32.217449' N .

L(WG. = 103.S03209- W

LIE
100' FSL & 990' FEL

Y-441279.8 N
X=756750.7 E

LAT.=32.2}0470' N

.ONG.''103.503202' W-

B

2195

Y=446466.8 N
X=757695.9 E

Y=44n68.0 N

X=75 774 L5 E

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

/ hereby certi/j tbat tbe iaformatioo
bereia ia true and complete to the beat of
my knowledge and belief, and tbat this
organixatioa either owna a worldng intereat
or unleaaed mineral interest in the land
Including tbe proposed bottom bole location
or has a right to drill this well at this
location pursuant to a contract with an
owner of such mineral or working intereal,
or to a rolunlary pooling agreement or a
compulsory pooling order heretofore entered
by tbe diriaion.

Signature Date

Printed Name

E-maU Address

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify tbat tbe well location

shown on tbla plat waa plotted from field
notes of actual surveys made by me or
under my supervision, and tbat the same ia
true and correct to the best of my betief,

SEPTEMBER 23, 2019
Date of Surrey

Signature rofessional Surveyor

Certificate No. CHAD HABCBOW

11/4/19
17777

19-2020 DRAWN



C O N C H O MATT SOLOMON
S i AFF LANDMAN

September 23, 2019

Joel Talley
c/o Tacor Resources Inc.

600 Marienfeld St.., Ste 807
Midland, Tx 79701

Re: Sebastian Federal Com Wells Proposal
Sec 18:E/2-T24S-R34E

Sec 19: E/2 - T24S-R34E

Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir/Madam:

COG Operating LLC ("COG"), as Operator, hereby proposes to drill the following wells located in the
E/2 of Section 18 and 19, 24S-34E, LeaCounty, New Mexico:

The Sebastian Federal Com 703H well has a surface hole location of 260' FNL and 2225' PEL
ofSection 18 and a bottom hole location of50' FSL and 990' PEL ofSection 19, 24S-34E, or at a
legal location as approved by the governing regulatory agency, to a TVD of approximately
12,365' and a MD ofapproximately 22,500' to test the Wolfcamp Formation ("Operation"). The
total cost of the Operation is estimated to be $14,571,989.00, and a detailed description of the
cost is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("APE").

The Sebastian Federal Com 704H well has a surface hole location of 260' FNLand 2225' PEL
ofSection 18 and a bottom hole location of50' FSL and 2310' PEL ofSection 19, 24S-34E, or at
a legal location as approved by the governing regulatory agency, to a TVD of approximately
12,365' and a MD ofapproximately 22,500' to test the Wolfcamp Formation ("Operation"). The
total cost of the Operation is estimated to be $14,571,989.00, and a detailed description of the
cost is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("APE").

COG is proposing to drill this well under the terms of the modified 1989 AAPL form of Operating
Agreement dated October 1, 2019 by and between COG Operating LLC as Operator, and EOG
Resources, Inc., et al, as Non-Operators.

Ifyou have any questions, contact the undersigned at (432) 685-4352 or msolomon@concho.com.

Respectfully,

Matt Solomon

Staff Landman



Sebastian Federal Com Weils

Page 2

I/We herebyelect to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 703H.

I/We hereby elect /m^to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 703H.

I/We herebyelect to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 704H.

I/We hereby elect not to participate in the Sebastian Federal Com 704H.

Company: EOG Resources, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:



1888 SI
hinklelawfirm.com

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

HINKLE SHANOR LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PO BOX 2068

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623

November 20. 2019

WRITER

Dana Hard/
Partner

dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Energen Resources Corp.
600 Richard Arringlon Jr. Blvd. N
Birmingham. AL 35203

Re: COG Operating LLC NMOCD Application

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is a copy of an application for compulsory pooling that COG Operating LLC
("COG") has llled with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("the Division")- COG's
application requests an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation in a
160-acre. more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Section 18,
Township 24 South. Range 34 East in Lea County. New Mexico.

This matter (Division Case No. 20932) is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday,
December 12. 2019 in Porter Hall at the Division's ofllces located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive,
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505. Energen Resources Corp. ("Energen") is not required to attend this
hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by COG's application, it may appear at the
hearing and present testimony. If Energen does not appear at that lime and become a parly of record, it
will be precluded from contesting the inatier at a later dale.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by the Division's Rules to file a Pre-Hearing
Statement, which in this matter must be Hied no later than Thursday, December 5, 2019. The Pre-
Hearing Statement must be filed with the Division's Santa Fe office at the address above, and should
include: the name of the party and the party's attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of
the witness(cs) the parly will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate amount of lime the party
will need to present the party's case; and an identification of any procedural matters that need to be
resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to me.

Thank vou for vour attention to this matter.

DH/lk

Enclosure

PO BOX 10

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 66202

575-622-6510

(FAX) 575-623-9332

PO BOX 1720

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 66211

575-622.6510

(FAX) 575-745-6316

Dana Hard}

PC BOX 2068

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 67504

505-982-4554

(FAX) 505-982-8623

7601 JEFFERSON ST NE - SUITE 180

ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 67109

505-658-8320

(FAX)505-858-8321



Mailing List - COB Sebastian

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle
c/o Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard, OK 73010

Estate of Stanley J. Pirtle
c/o Linda Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire,TX 77401

Vaughn Pirtle
323 Tanglewood Hollow
Blanchard, OK 73010

Linda Carol Black

5304 Holly
Bellaire,TX 77401

Energen Resources Corp.
600 Richard Arrington Jr. Blvd. N
Birmingham, AL 35203

Estate of Fred McCright
c/o Patricia Simmons

2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson, TX 75080

Estate of Frankie McCright
c/o Patricia Simmons

2 Round Rock Circle

Richardson, TX 75080

Shirley Ann Roach
818 S. San Jose

Abilene, TX 79605

William H. Roach

818 S. San Jose

Abilene, TX 79605

Estate of Paul D. Henderson

c/o Karen Ledbetter

747 Bison

Houston, TX 77079

Estate of Paul D. Henderson

c/o Greta Massing
50 Tumin Lane

Mobile, AL 36608

New Mexico Department of Transportation
Attn: Property Asset Mgmt. Mgr.
1120 Cerrillos Rd.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Cloma Perkins (publication)



SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete Items 1,2, and 3.
• Print yournameand address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front ifspace permits.
1. Article Addressed to: ^ .

iiSiate oT Stanley J. Pirtle
c/o Linda Black
5304 Holly
Bellaire TX 77401

iiiiniiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii
9590 9402 4582 8278 6049 56

COMPLETE THIS SECTION

by (Pnn

U Agent
Addressee

of Delivery

D. Isdeliveryaddressdlfferentfromiteml? Cl Yes
IfYES, enterdelivery address below: • No

3. Service Type
• Adult Signature
• AdultSignatureResWdedDelivery
t>c^fled Mali®

MallRestricted Delivery

4fiS'4 ricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

• PriorityMallExpress®
• RegisteredMail™
• RegisteredMail Restricted

Delivery
• Return Receipt for

Merchandise

2. Art
7Dlfl BETD ODOD 3H3B

Nps Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 /-/

>ENDER:
•''O'̂ P'-ETE THIS SECTION

•tempietei,om3l,2,and3.

--^04 Hoiiy
BelJaire. VX 77401

9590 9402 4582 8278 6049 49
3. Sen-iceType
QAduft Signatum

B. Received by fPnn/edW

0. 'fclejyefy address diffe

Domestic Return Receli

r^ent
P Addressfla

CrOana of Delivery

Express®° Registerecl MaJFM
^ nootetanvf Mon .

lesfricted• Delivery
7mA 33Dn r,tr —--4n^zzf:°"®etfveiy ' P,®'"'? Receipt for,iiLl!2L£non 343s

J k. A 5 ..J^

^ I- T U T f

'J cS- Domestic Return Receipt'

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION I COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
• Complete Items 1,2, and 3.
• Print yournameand address on the reveree

so thatwecanreturn thecard to you.
• Attach this card to theback ofthemailpiece,

or on the front ifspace permits.

A. ^Igoatura

B. Received by ff^nnfedWameL

' * _i'ee_ • ..

of Delivery

-> Crc.i* ^
-•'0 Tumin ^ ane

--otiie. 36608

9590 9402 4582 8278 6049 87

•w —ciMw.oaauiiitsioiii iiurn iiem 1 r i—i res

If YES, enter delivery address below: • Nq

3. Service Type
O Adult Signature
• Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
•^Certified Mail®
O^rtlfi^ Mall Restricted Delivery

• Priority Mall Express®
• Registered Mali™
• ^istered Mail Restricted
• Return RecelotfCr



SENDER;C0MPLB7ETHISSECTION

•CompleteItems1p2,and3.
•Printyournameandaddressonthereverse

sothatwecanreturnthecardtoyou.
•Attachthiscardtothebackofthemailpiece,

oronthefrontifspacepermits.
McCright

c/oFairiciaSimmons
2RoundRockCircle
Richardson,TX75080

llillll
9590940245828278605007

COMPLETETHISSECTIONONDEUVERV

A.Sisnatu

•ntedName)

DAgent
nAddressee

3.Receivedtot^Wi

\jJl^ D.Meliveryaddr6^^erentfrornitem1?
IfYES,enterdeliveryaddressbelow:DNo

3.ServiceType
•AdultSignature
•AdultSignatureRestrictedDelivery

tfi^KIS^ctedDellveiy
^—HiSSSrnSr^Restricri^D^verv 2.Mc\etimherm^ferfromsemce^^>_wctedDeliveryRestrictedDelivery

7DiaHH'̂uguuu-— .1j_._nDomesticReturnReceipt
PSForm3811.July2015PSN7530-02-000-9053

•PilwityMallExpress®
•RegisteredMail™
ORegisteredRestricted

ORertumReceiptfor
Merchandise

SENDER:COMPLETETHISSECTIONCOMPLETETHISSECTIONONDELIVERY1

•Completeitems1,2.and3.
•Printyournameandaddressonthereverse

SOthatwecanreturnthecardtoyou.

•Attachthiscardtothebackofthemailpiece,
oronthefrontifspacepermits.

ASignature.^

xhiiAl-^' B,"heceivedtai^fintedName)

WlaT^^
C.DataofDelivery

i/k7U 1.ArticleAddressedto:iD.Isdeliveryaddressdifferentfromitani?t?Yes
'YES,enterdeliveryaddressbelow:•No'

2."

c/oPatriciaSimmons

2RoundRockCircle

Richardson.TX75080

Illllllillllllilllll
9590940245828278604994

3.ServiceType
•AdultSignature
QAduttSignatureRestrictedDelivery
^CertifiedMall®
uCertifiedMaliRestrictedDellveiy
•CollectonDelivery.

•PriorityMallExpress®
•RegisteredMall™
•RegisteredMailRestricted

Delivery
•ReturnReceiptfor

Merchandise

7DiaE2TDDDDD3^3B46=iE
"•silveryRestrictedDelivery^SignatureConflrrriatJon™

•SignatureConfirmation
_ReetrictedDeliveryRestrictedDelivery

(over$500)

PSForm3811,July2015PSN7530-02-000-90537"f]DomesticRatumReceipt;

SENDER:COMPLETETHISSECTION
CompteteItems1,2,and3

Abilene.T;>-79^05

JS|i 9590940245828278604925

COMPLETETHISSEC;j-VMELIVERY
ASignature

B.HTCsivedbS'Prfmetf/vW
OAgent
DAddreasae

C.DateofDelivery

Ifv«froriftern ifvpsXrwnyes yes,enterdeliveryaddressbelow:•Nq

3.ServiceType——
•AdultSignature°MallExpress®
•^ultSignatureRestrictedDellvervSRegisteredMaU™
^CerlriledMali®^OReflteteredMallRestricted
•CertlfSedMaliRestrictedDellvsrv
•CoileirionDelivery^Receiptfor nriAiiMw.neiii/eruD~4w-x.j~_Mefchandlsa

2.Article

-Z£jj_ggjDOQQQ3^32
"hssForm3811.Julyiduispsn7530-02-000-9OS3

CollectonDelivery'Receiptfor
rioiii/aru---__Merchandise

""sirtcfetfDeliveryOSignatureConfirmation™
,-,tKQS'snafureConfirmation lororiit^UtJPeilveryRestrictedDelivery



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

• Complete items 1,2, and 3.
• Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front ifspace permits.
1. ArticleAddressedjpj

Willia' I -i. Roach
818 s . 11 Jose
Abilen^/rX 79605

1. ArticleAddressedjpj
Willia' I -i. Roach

9590 9402 4582 8278 6049 01

2. Articio /7?ansfer/rarn sarv/ce/abe/) _

7Dlfl 2ETD DODD 3432 4flD3

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signatura

• Agent
• Addressee

C. Date of Delivery

•.'isdelrveryaddre^differentfrorfriteml? • Yes
ifYES, enterdelivery address below: • No

o. oerviceType
• Adutt Signature
• Muit Signature Restricted Delivery
pSertHled Mail®
• Certified MailRestricted DeOvety
• Collect on Delivery
•_Collect on Delivery RestrictedDelivery

Icted Del'ivery

• PriorityMailExpress®
• Registered Mail™
• Registered Mall Restricted

Delivery
• Return Receiptfbr

Merchandise

P Signature Confltmatiori^
• Signature ConfirmatkHt

Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, Juiy 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECT/ON

Complete items1,2, and 3.
Print your name and address on the reverse
sothat we can return the canJ toyou.
Attach this card to the back of the mallplece.
or on the front ifspace permits.

bf-pHui D.Tfc^a^
c/o Kai'̂ ^n I edht-nter
747 3isG..
Houston. iX 7/079

9590 9402 4582 8278 6049 63

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

ived by

3, ServiceType
• AdultSignature

t/t^LJBTS^dressee
C. Date ofDelivery

d Is delivery addre^diff^riVfiotn
It YES, enter delivery address beJow: q No

O Priority Mali Express®
O Registered Mail™

" ilstered Mail Restricted

u nuuii oignature

orK
Return Receipt for2. Article Number /Transfer from service label)

"Dm a D-inn r,r-gg^D DDDD 3435 4fl76 ^
PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 ^
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF LEA

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs

News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 24, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
November 24, 2019.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this

24th day of November 2019.

O

Business Manager

My commissit

rv; coi

i
"'^Ajfi^sp^psp'i^^nsiy'^aafiTigaTo p
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

official
OUSSIE BLACK

Notary ,

33100 cxP"0® t

NOTICE
N0VEMB^24,2iD19

This Is to notify all
f Stanley J, 'pSS'aaII? IncludingVaudhn Pirtle, Estate

successors and asafoh«i »hftKPi?i^M -Vj®"

I order iidolho all seeks an
the Wafcarhp

spacing unit wilt be

i!S.6'R£i?SS'ISl^p™xtoa.e,y 20
#!34900 '• V

02107475 00236310

HINKLE.HENSLEY.SHANOR & MARTIN,LLP
PO BOX 2068

SANTA FE, NM 87504

E



COG OPERATING LLC

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

DRILUNG

WELL NAME: SEBASTIAN FED COM »703H PROSPECT NAME: Bulldog 2434 (717040)
SHL; Sec 18: 260 FNL 4 2225 FEL STATE 4 COUNTY: New Mexico. Lea
BHL: Sec 19: 50 FSL 4 990 FEL OBJECTIVE: Drill and Complete
FORMATION: Wolfcamp DEPTH: 22.500
LEGAL: Sec 18: 243 34E TVD: 12.369

INTANGIBLE COSTS

Tctle/Curativo/Pefmit

D<maQw/Ri8ht ol Way

Sufvoy/Stake Location

Locatlon/Pits/Road Expenaa

Ofilltng / Completteft Ovofhead

Turnkey Contract

Footage Contract

Daywork Contract

Directional Ortlttng Scfvtcea

Mud & CheoiicaJa

Onil Stem Te«t

Conng & Analyiit

Cement Surface

Cement Intermediate

Cement 2nd Intermediate/Production

Cement Sgueeze & Otftof (Kickoff Plug)

Float Equ>CKT>ent S Centralgefa

Caeing Crews & Equipment

Fiafting TooH & Servrce

Geotogtc/Engineenr>g

Contract Labor

Company Supervnion

Contract Supefvi»K>n

letting Caamg/Tubing

Mud Logging Unit

Logging

PerforatingAIVtreline Servicet

Stimglation/Treating

Completton Unit

Swabbing Unit

Rentalt'Surface

Rentalt-Subturface

Tnjcktng/ForkliCt/Rig Mobilization

Welding Servicet

Water Ditpoial

Plug to Abandon

Settmic Analytit

Mitceilaneout

Contirigency

Cloted Loop S Environmefital

Coti Tubing

Flowback Crewt & Equip

Offset Directional/Frac

TOTAL INTANGIBLES

TANGIBLE COSTS

Surface Casing

Intermediate Casing

Production CatingA.tner

Tubing

Wellhead Equipment

Pumping Unit

Pumps«Sub Surface (BH)

Heater Treater/Separator

Electrical System

Packers/Anchers/Hangers

Coupllngs/FittingsA/alves

Dehydration

Intection Plant/C02 Equipment

Pumps-Surface

Instrumentation/SCADA/POC

Miscellaneous

Contingency

Ftares/Combusters/Emission

Gas Lift/Compression

TOTAL TANGIBLES

TOTAL WELL COSTS

COO Operating LLC

We approve
% Working Interest

% of Total Well Cost

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

230

Prig •» RIq

RoleasefD)

20000
2.500

20.000

0_ 308
1.277.000 309

538.000 310

228.000 311

100 000 312

180.000 313

420.000 314

326

327'
328

329

332

333

265.000 337

Comptetion(C)

Tank Bttv

ConstrctnfTBi

PmpQ

EquipmenHPEQl

367

366

369

370

372

373

374

375

376

377

378

379

380

381

362

363235

236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

200.000 387

402

403

414

415

419

420

Date Prepared

COG Operating LLC

519

520

200.000 363

517

518

521

522

523

524

525

526

This AFE ISonly an estimate By signing you agree to pay your share
of the actual costs incurred

389

390

388

506

507

506

532

533

534

529

535

536

TOTAL

20.000

F



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF COG OPERATING

LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 20932

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF

CODY BACON

1. I am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affitmed

Statement. I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

2. I am a geologist at COG Operating, LLC ("COG"). I have previously testified

before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, and my qualifications as an expert in geology

matters wereaccepted. I am familiar with the geological matters that pertain to COG's application.

3. Attached as Exhibit A is a map that shows the proposed location of the Sebastian

Federal Com #703H well relation to other Wolfcamp wells drilled in the vicinity. The preference

is forstand-up wells (north to south or south to north), and the completed wells in the area (recent

completions) apparently are commercial.

4. Attached as Exhibit B is a structure map of the Wolfcamp formation, which is the

target zone for the proposed wells.

5. Attached as Exhibit C is a cross section map for the Sebastian Federal Com #703H

well.

6. Attached as Exhibit D is a north to south cross section. The well logson thecross

section provide a representative sample of the Wolfcamp formation in the area. The target zone

for the proposed well is continuous across the HSU.

Case No. 20932

COT Operating, Inc

Exhibit 2



7. Based on the information contained in Exhibits A, B, C, and D, I am able to

conclude that:

a) The HSU is justified from a geologic standpoint;

b) There is no faulting or other geologic impediment that could adversely affect the

drilling of the proposed well; and

c) Each quarter-quarter section in the HSU will contribute more or less equally to

production.

8. In my opinion, the granting of COG's application will serve the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

9. Exhibits A through D were either prepared by me or compiled from company

records.

10. I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in

this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1through 9 above is true and correct and is

made under penalty ofperjury under the laws ofthe State ofNew Mexico. My testimony is made

as of thedatehandwritten next to my signature below.

\Z~ 10 ^ IS
Cody Bacon
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Bone Spring

- 0 Wolfcamp

Shaie Target

Wolfcamp B
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